HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Agriculture, Forestry, Aquaculture, and Rural Development to Original House Bill No. 664 by Representative Terry Landry

1

AMENDMENT NO. 1 - Rejected

| 2 3 | On page 1, line 2, after "1735" delete "and 1736(A), (B) and (E)" and insert ", 1736(A), (B), and (E), and 1746(C)(introductory paragraph)" $(A, B, B,$ |
|----------------|---|
| 4 | <u>AMENDMENT NO. 2</u> - Rejected |
| 5 | On page 1, line 3, delete "headings for Parts III and III-A" and insert "heading for Part III-B" |
| 6 | AMENDMENT NO. 3 - Rejected |
| 7 8 9 | On page 1, line 9, after "funds;" and before "and" insert "to provide for the collection, deposit, and disbursement of sweet potato tax money; to provide for clarification of sweet potato tax money collected each year; to provide for an effective date;" |
| 10 | AMENDMENT NO. 4 - Rejected |
| 11 12 13 | On page 1, line 11, after "1735" delete "and 1736(A), (B) and (E)" and insert ", 1736(A), (B), and (E), and 1746(C)(introductory paragraph)" |
| 14 | <u>AMENDMENT NO. 5</u> - Rejected |
| 15 16 | On page 1, at the end of line 12 and the beginning of line 13, delete "headings for Parts III and III-A" and insert "heading for Part III-B" |
| 17 | AMENDMENT NO. 6 - Adopted |
| 18 | On page 4, line 14, after "§1733.1" and before "Promulgation" insert a period "." |
| 19 | AMENDMENT NO. 7 - Adopted |
| 20 | On page 4, line 23, delete "commissioner" and insert "commissioner" |
| 21 | AMENDMENT NO. 8 - Rejected |
| 22 | On page 8, after line 10, insert the following: |
| 23 | "PART III-A <u>III-B</u> . SWEET POTATO PROMOTION |
| 24 | * * * |
| 25 | §1746. Collection, deposit, and disbursement of sweet potato tax money |
| 26 | * * * |
| 27 28 29 | C. The proceeds of <u>not less than</u> one cent <u>and up to a maximum of two cents</u> of the four-cent per bushel tax collected each year shall be disbursed by the commissioner when authorized by a majority of the commission as follows: |
| 30 | * * * |
| 31 | |

Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 9</u> - **Adopted**

2 On page 8, after line 10, insert the following:

Section 2. This Act shall become effective upon signature by the governor or, if not signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for bills to become law without signature by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 18 of the Constitution of Louisiana. If vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved by the legislature, this Act shall become effective on the day following such approval."